


























Firing On All Cylinders...

Last fall, then-Church Council President David VandenHull asked for volunteers to take a look
at the current methods used to engage our congregation to serve. Are those methods effective?
User-friendly? Motivational? Communicated well? Welcoming of giftedness across the church
family?

Over many months, our task force has tried to gather information through conversations with
church members and council members, and reviewed the time and talent sheets and parish life
group activity. Long story short, we concluded that the parish life group model, though good in
theory, has fallen short in engaging people. We also had a “fresh eyes” look at our time & talent
sheet that has been used for a number of years. We spent most of our time revamping this form
to be an effective means to educate, motivate, and communicate all the ways that our church
family members can “plug in” and be involved in the ministries of BVLC.

Our work has been reviewed by both last year’s and this year’s church councils, by our interim
pastor, John Dalen, and now by Pastor Josh. Tweaks have been made all along the way. We’ve
also added a section to gather information needed from each person/family for our church
directory.

Our church has been through a lot these past few years—a tornado, nomadic worship spaces, a
rebuild, a retiring pastor, an interim pastor, and a new pastor. And praise God, we are seeing an
influx of new families! Rather than wait until November when the time & talent sheets typically
go out, we are suggesting a church-wide “reboot” for volunteer opportunities, and be intentional
in filling and refilling ministry areas ASAP!

We are ready to roll! These new forms will be in the church bulletin on August 31, September
7, and 14. Take them home. Please give thoughtful and prayerful consideration. Your
completed forms can be dropped in the collection box at the entrance to the fellowship hall.

One last note: Some people have mentioned that in the past, some years have been better than
others with the use of collected information. It’s hard to hear that some were not contacted after
volunteering to help. We are determined to do whatever we can to organize and distribute all of
the “raised hands” information to the committees and ministry leaders.

Can you imagine a church where every person is involved in some way? Can you even imagine
it? Let’s do it...

Questions? Contact Tammy Ford, Bonnie Nelson, Trish Steen, or Deb Moritz.





















Fall 2025 BVLC KIDS Calendar

Sunday August 17%- Blessing of the backpacks

September 6-7"- Rally Weekend

Wednesday September 10%- Luke 15: 1-10 Lost Sheep and Lost Coin pg. 318
Sunday September 14'"- Luke 15: 1-10 Lost Sheep and Lost Coin pg. 318
Wednesday September 17%- 1 Timothy 2: 1-7 Pray for Everyone pg. 490
Sunday September 215~ 1Timothy 2: 1-7 Pray for Everyone pg. 490
Wednesday September 24™- Luke 16: 19-31 The Rich Man & Lazarus pg. 326
Sunday September 28%- Luke 16: 19-31 The Rich Man & Lazarus pg. 326
Wednesday October 1%- 2Timothy 1:1-14 Faith Passed Down pg. 494

Sunday October 5~ Sing during church- No BVLC KIDS

Wednesday October 8- No BVLC KIDS

Sunday October 12%- No BVLC KIDS

Wednesday October 15™- Luke 18: 1-8 The Widow and the Judge pg. 334
Sunday October 19"- Luke 18: 1-8 The Widow and the Judge pg. 334
Wednesday October 22¢- Luke 18: 9-14 The Pharisee and the Tax Collector pg.
338

Sunday October 26%- 9% graders confirmed, Luke 18: 9-14 The Pharisee and the
Tax Collector pg. 338

Wednesday October 29%- Luke 19: 1-10 Jesus and Zacchaeus pg. 342

Sunday November 27 5™ graders 1%t Communion, No BVLC KIDS
Wednesday November 5%- Luke 20: 27-38 The Sadducees Question pg. 346
Sunday November 9%- Luke 20: 27-38 The Sadducees Question pg. 346
Wednesday November 12%- Family Night, 2Thessalonians 3: 6-13 Working
Together pg. 486

Sunday November 16%- 2Thessalonians 3: 6-13 Working Together pg. 486
Wednesday November 19%- Hand out Christmas Program parts, Luke 23: 33-43
King on the Cross pg. 406

Sunday November 23™- Hand out Christmas Program parts, Luke 23: 33-43
King on the Cross pg. 406

Wednesday November 26" No BVLC KIDS

Sunday November 30"- No BVLC KIDS

Wednesday December 37- Christmas Program Practice

Sunday December 7%- Christmas Program Practice

Wednesday December 10®- Christmas Program Practice

Sunday December 14™- Christmas Program

***We will do a service project during the beginning of December.






























